i

G

2 STy

w,)« eu

vmﬁgpggxh{“wwmﬁ

J’nl

o
f ol

s

Wﬁ Lﬁa{;ﬁf‘ i‘ld..a Mx’m.«h. N t?’ "“'*‘ﬁ’-ﬂu{f‘"l.a.mﬁ'ﬁ

W

e

.
TR WWF%W@WWW%W&; ey

E;_ s A 2 :}:5“ ‘g,,.-' “,& f"wqg-: N ;“
Y T R N R o T i 3 R
L, ot r:fi @mﬂ;i:#&%& mm«r SEPRR % &M@"&%Mrmmw%w St Falin duiirs 4

g .:;;;.ﬁl‘f‘;\ THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
I~ N - - o
CIECISIIN - Sm /e JOF THE UNITED BTATED

3 g . .M -
Y @ A5 WaABmINGYON. D ©C 20540
'’ P N

et TR
L3

FILE: B-190700 DATE: poo

MATTER OF: Trans Country Van Lines, ¥one,

DIGEST!

Y,  Carrier rate tender covering electronic <auiprent applics on
shipments of various types of cicetrical equipment <hich arve
net (1) personal effccts or properiy, (2} incident to a base
ciosing or (3} do not require the specialired handling
usually employed in moving houschold geoods,

Yo Wheio offer in Tender I-W s conditioned to apply "entr in
abeence of an applicable Tende.,” exictence of anplirable
individunl tender 150 prevents acceptante of Tender oW,

3. "Electronic oquipﬂint is a penevic vane wvhich fives information
a8 %o nature or class of an articl

“. Corradity cescription «a tender contalng ne lanjuage whick
wipld serve to Hiodt the words “electronic ¢ uiprent” Lo a
narrower definition than its all inclusive rmeaning.

5, The words "electiorics equipveat’ are uvna~biiu-us and must be
accorded their ordinary meaning.

Trans Country Van Lines, Inc. {Trans Country)}, in 2z letter dated
November 12, 1977, requests the Comptroller Genecryal of the United
States to rveview the Gereral Jervices Administration's (GSA) action

in disallewing five of its claims for a total of 5%,259.70, Sce
section 201(3) of the Ceneval Accounting Office Act of 1974, 49 ‘

B.5.C. 66(b) (Suop., ¥V, 1273}, GSA disallowrd the claims on the
basis of a settlement certificate or by a jetter 'o Trans Country
sustaining an eoiiginal disallowaace, Under tegulatinns fmplementing
section 201(2} -«f the Act, the disallovance of 2 tiasm constitutes

a revivwahle scttlerent action iu CJF. Ry 92, 1{BY{2Y and 53,2
(1977)_/; Trars Cauntry's letter compliies with the criteria for
Tequests for revicw of that action., 4 ©.F,R. 53,7% (1977),

GSA reports that the five ship-enls were tran<rortcd by Trans
Counlsy for the acrount of the Government {rom and to various points
in the United States, The Government Hill of lading {GRL) nunlber
for each shipment and the commedity transperted is zs {follows:
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G3L Mo, §~fmodi§£
Fe6227671 Military Comramication Ountfit
Fo124043 Electrical equipment, Transmitting, Receiving, Dats

Gathering, Recourding

Dadlaldds Electrical Instruments, NOI

F-9562080 Radio Impulse Transmitting and Receiving Sets

F-e750407 Recorders or Plavers, Separate 01 Lombined, YTape (r
Wire

Although on four of the flve s“ipﬁen!s Trans fountry originaliy
collectod ’ran portation cHa*hfs devived from jts Tender 1.C.C.
#15¢, sub 85 (Tender 13C), Trans Country’'s claims for additional
transpertation charges aie based on rates ia Section IV of Guvernment
Rate Tender 1.0.C, Yo, 1-W (Tender 1-W}, issued by the Movers®
& Warehousemen's Association of Americs, Inc., and in which Trans
Country is a participacing carricer., Tender 150 and Tender 1-W
are reduced rate quotations naming centinuing oifers to transport
property for the Govervment; they are wade under Scctinn 22 of the
Intcrstate Commerce Act, 4% U,$5.C, 22 (1670}, and are applinable
to motor carriers undet Section 217(b) of that Act, 47 1,5.C,

317(L) {1970). Trans Country asserts that Tender !-W applies to
the five shipmnents,

CSA states that the disaliowances -on the first four shipments
are based on its opinion that Teader 150 contains the charges
applicable on those shipments and that the <harges in Scection Vi
of Tender =W apply to the fifth shipaent, the one moving under
GBI No. Fw6750407, ‘

Trans Country has the burden of proving that the charges in
Terder 1-W apply ro the {ive shiprents, &1 C.FL.R, 101-41,604
{1577); see 57 Comp. Gen. 155 (1977},

Ttem 10 of Tender 1-W zeproduces the description of the terw
"Hovsehold Goods” aﬁop cd by the Interstate Cormerce Comiission in
Fx Parte No. MC-19, Practices of Mntor Cowion Carriers of Household
Gouds, 17 M,C,C, 467, 472, 505 (172%), and rcads in part:

"{a} Household Cnods The te ‘houschoid goods' means

{1) PERSuNAL EFFECTS AND PROPFRTY USED OR TO BE USED IN A
DWTLLING whin o part of the cquiprent or supply of such
Agellings
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{2} FURKITURE, FIXTURES, EQUIPHEHT AND THE PROPERTY OF
STORES, OFFICES, MUSEUMS, INSTITUTIONS, HOSPITALS, OR
OTHER ESTABLISHMERTS, when s part of the stock,
equiprment, or cupply of cuch stores, uvifjces, nureuis,
Institutions, hospitals, or other establisierents; and

(3) ARTICLES, INCLUDING OBJECTS OF ART, DISPLAYS, AND
EXHIBITS, which hecause of thelr unusual nature or valuce
require spectalized handling and equiprent ususlly
employed in moving houschold goods,

(b} Interpreration of the definition in (a) of this rule,
Subsection {1} shall not be construed to include property
moving from 4 factory or store, cxcepl such property as
the househclder has purchased with intent to use i hig
cwelling and which is transpurted at the reguest of,

and the transportation charges paid to thz carricer, by
the houscholder,

Subsection €2} shall not be construed lo include the
stock~in-trade of any cstablishuent, whether consirnor

or ccasignee, other than used furniture and uscd fiwtures,
except wheh transported as an incident to the temoval

of the establishment, or a portion thereef, from enc
location to another.

Subsection {3) snall not he construed to include any
article, whether crated or uncrated, which does not,
because of its unusual nature or value, require the
specialized handling and equipnent usually employed in
moving household goods.”

1t seem< Lbelous that the commudities shipped were nnt perscnal
effects or property withia the meaning of subsection 1T of the defini-
tion in Tender 1-W. Nor cdoes the record indicate that the comroditics
shipped were incident to a Lase closing within the reaning of sub-
section 2 of that definition. And the cormndities sceom to be of the
type that couid have boen picked up by anv crnoon carrier of peneral
commodities and trerefore not withiu the reaning of subsection 3,
Thus, contrary to Trans Country's contenticn, the rates in Section
IV of Tender 1-W are not applicable to any of the five shiprrnts,
Cf. B~181137, July 5, 1974, '

While €5A applied charges from Section VI of Tender 1-W to the
fifth shiprent because Tender [50 does not apply to c<hiprents to
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hevada, we note that the CBL is annotated "SHIPPER TO LOAD AKD CONe

WEE TO UNLOAD,Y which indicates that the use of special equip-
nenz and handiing apparently was not necessarvy. Thevetore, this
ehipment is not covered by the definition of heusehold poods in
Item 10 of Tender 1-W.

Page | of Tender 1-W contalns this caveat: “This Tender will
wpply only in the absence of an applicesic individual fender as filed
by the carriers listed herein,'” Thuz, the offer in Fender 1-W i3
conditioned to appiy oeinly §f Tonder 130 docs not apply. See cur
decision of July 19, 1977, B-l:K097, to Trans Country; ad B-166928,
Murch 2%, 1977, And as stated, GSA determined that the iowest
charres avallable to the Covernment on the first four shipmenls
seve based on Tonder 150,

Iteen 1 of Toade. 150 states that it is applicable on:

FILES, FIXTURES
TORS, BADAR SETS

£, £
TRAINLRS, FLIGH ULA L
SPACECRAFT AXDSCR DPART
IF AT
C t

iM
ChAvpUTERS, %MISSILES

-
hia ]

»
OR COYMPONENTS, SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMERTS AMD
SFCRET BWATUME WHEM SO CLASSIFIED BY THE ;

FIERD N THE COVERRMENT RILL OF LADING EXCEPT AR IQ
EQUIPMERT AND INSTHRUMENTS WHICH REMIIEE TUE USE OF FLﬁPZPh*
TURL AND/GR HUMIDITY COXNTROLLED EQUIPMENT."

Trans Country contends that nepe of the five ship~ents can be
ciassified us clectronic equiprent, and in support has Jfurnished
a copy ¢ ¥nvers' & Warehousenen's Association of America, Inc.,
Arent, Tariff No, 658, The tariff is not applicable heve but
apparentiv was furnizhed hy Tv~nc Country in support of Lts A3TRWR L
that the rates in Section IV of Tender I-W apply teo the five shiprents.
The tarifi applies on houschold goods Yut includes arong other
corrodities radio and telcevision transtission, roco;;zra and recording
cquipnent, s cormodity similar to those shipped hete. Howeverw,
Tarvif{ No. &% applies only on articles which because of their
tnuseal nature or value require specialired handling and the equip-
~ent usually coployed in roving houscheld gonds.  And as previously
stated, the record does not indicate that this is the case here.

-
&
=
oY
-~
~

“ountry contrnds that the rates in Tender 150 da nol
applv on shipnents of "tape Tecorfers dio transmilters and

s, a rmetal type personnel shelter and clectrical
ats” Licause as the author of the tender it never intended

the tender to be (poiicd on these types of shiprents,

instlyure
the rate
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e
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It stotes that the intentioens of the framer of the tender aust
be piven considerstion {n ascertaining the meaning of words wsed
in Tewder {50,

The constructiof of ie.iffs ond rate tenders presoity a quens
tion of law which is not differvent in chiracter from that presented
wher the meaning of any other docurent prgvittcn ie in dispule,

. P, Brown & Sonsg Lumber Lo, v, loutswille & ¢ e BLEL IG% .5,
393, 397 (19373 Fenn Central Co. v. Geneval ®itle, Inc,, 43% F.2
1338, 1340 (Bth Cie, 19783, And it s well e;..:m,n shed that ont
paity J“Uﬁﬁxpfﬁﬁﬁfd subjective Intentions do not bhind the cther
party JHotehkiss w. Kational City Bunk of Yew Yook, 0§, 187,

293 {(D.5,0. <.¥. 1911} United States Potarh Co, v, Molatt, o Faod
126, 129 Ceoen Ciy, 19343 [/ aud thar any &z“g ui
document wilt ov constrved strictly =fpaingt ik
Coamtry, in Lthys case, and in favoer of the par

g
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W
,
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-
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contract is directed, the shipper, fn this cace, §
v. Creat Worthern Ry, 37 F,2¢ 2&3t 245 {nev Cir,
Transportation Co. v, Pniicd Stales, 435 F, & 4£C, 4

19715,

In our opinion “clectronic equinrent’ [+« a g
fives fnformation as to the natuyre or class of an »
Meter Co. v Watson 122 Fo Supp, ﬁ"@ €18 {B,0L 1
¥otars v, HcC}vg&Li, 132 P24 35%, 334 (Waeh, 1542),
of the cormodit ipped excepl for the rilitary covunication
eut‘it. whiclh G8a comfirms centelned electrenic equipment, were
cinssified §n the Natienal Motor Sreipht Llassification (WYY
under the pgeneric healing of “Electrical Equiprent Croup,” See,
for exarmple, Item E0500, WMFC A~i2, MF-ICC 14, There i35 appat-
cnt!; no gpeneric breading for electronic equip-ent in the ﬁiass‘fi»

aticn and any corvoditv lizted under the Electrical tqu nt
Crﬂup would scerm to apply.

g sl

=
-
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The word "elcctronics' as it applics here d¢ defined in The
Arcrican Collese Dictirnary 3-v {1970), as "the investication and

awnjlcat,nn of phenosmena zn\¢z7xqi the ~nvement of 1ree elecirons,
as in 1odio, lelevisioen, fte,, = % =Y

fun Ty ald in as
ten invtrument
ceaning of general words o0 ter=e will be rrety ‘ :
specific derctiptions of the subjoct ratler,  Sed Fosralereont
{Seccnd) af Coantracie 269 {(\‘}€‘,,3)' L. Stopsen, Conlracte, 209
{7 cnder 130 cormodity duecsiptien, howe ,Lr,

A basic prirnciple of comstruct
it

tatuingeg the
reaning of & ¢coentracl or othetr wr H

70 oed. 1463).  The

—— o ot
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eontaing no languape which would scrve to limit the words
Yelictronie EQ"W”VHLN to 8 navrower definfrion than {ts ali
fnclusive meaning, -1886%Y, July 11, 1977, f{hus, from the facts,
the surds "ciwc{r,uic QQ”S“ﬁrﬂi" are una~biguous und tiust be
acenrded thelr crdzn¢rg reaning. See Laclede Stewd nv ve

hville

H.R.,

iu&éﬁvéﬁ?c & N

Zlé 1.c.C.

3ig, 3b4

We apree wlith OFA that the five shipments properly can be
cizssified as “electronte equirent”™ as described in Tender 130,
The €54 xcltire in sustaining $0s acttierent cevtificates dirallowing
Trans fauatny ‘s clains on thﬂ first four shipnerts is correct and s
sustained, Ye helieve that CSA incorreat’y sppiied the chavges In
Sretien Vi of Tender oW 2o the fifth shipment of recorders ox
plavers dostined te Kevada., In the absence sf any applicable
Sordff o Sender tate, §t Wil he necessary for G54 to apply o
gl {i9th ghiprent & quaniuwt retu:t messured by the o .wc« in
Toader 150 ar in Tende [-W, whirthever s lower, S(e -181137,
July 5, 1974,

CSA% 2 actien should be consfstent with this decision,

Comptrollicr General
of the United States





